Act 341 SB73

"AN ACT TO ESTABLISH AN ANNUAL SALARY FOR THE MILLER COUNTY DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY IN LIEU OF FEES COLLECTED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Beginning with the effective date of this Act the Miller County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney shall be paid an annual salary of \$40,000. The salary shall be paid by the county in equal monthly installments. Beginning on the effective date of this Act the Miller County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney shall cease to receive fees as compensation, and all fees which would have gone to the deputy prosecutor were it not for this Act shall be deposited into the County General Fund.

SECTION 2. In addition to the salary provided for by this Act, the Miller County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney shall receive a monthly expense allowance of not more than \$200.00 as established by the Miller County Quorum Court.

SECTION 3. (a) Subsection (a) of Section 2 of Act 79 of 1961 is hereby repealed.

(b) All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Emergency. It is hereby found and determined by the General Assembly that the Miller County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney should be compensated by salary as opposed to fees collected; and that the change in method of compensation should be accomplished at the earliest practical date. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being immediately necessary for the preservation of the peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

APPROVED: 3/20/87 - Without Governor's Signature